

No. 22-30087

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATES OF LOUISIANA, ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, WEST VIRGINIA, and WYOMING,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., in his official capacity as President of the United States;
CECILIA ROUSE, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council of Economic Advisers;
SHALANDA YOUNG, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Management
and Budget; KEI KOIZUMI, in his official capacity as Acting Director of the Office of Science
and Technology Policy; JANET YELLEN, in her official Capacity as Secretary of the
Treasury; DEB HAALAND, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior; TOM
VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary of Agriculture; GINA RAIMONDO, in her
official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Health and Human Services; PETE BUTTIGIEG, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; JENNIFER GRANHOLM, in her official capacity as Secretary of
Energy; BRENDA MALLORY, in her official capacity as Chairwoman of the Council on
Environmental Quality; MICHAEL S. REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the
Environmental Protection Agency; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as White House
National Climate Advisor; BRIAN DEESE, in his official capacity as Director of the National
Economic Council; JACK DANIELSON, in his official capacity as Executive Director of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration; U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE INTERIOR; NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION;
INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP ON SOCIAL COST OF GREENHOUSE GASES,
Defendants-Appellants.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 27.3**

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

BRANDON BONAPARTE BROWN
United States Attorney

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JEFFREY E. SANDBERG
THOMAS PULHAM
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
202-514-4332*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MUST BE IMMEDIATELY NARROWED	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON OTHER GROUNDS AS WELL	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Broad, Abstract Challenge Is Not Justiciable.....	7
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Lack Merit	9
III. PLAINTIFFS FACE NO IRREPARABLE HARM WARRANTING AN INJUNCTION	11
IV. EQUITABLE FACTORS WARRANT AN IMMEDIATE STAY	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 176 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>BCCA Appeal Grp. v. EPA</i> , 355 F.3d 817 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for District of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	13
<i>Daves v. Dallas County, Texas</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4
<i>INS v. Legalization Assistance Project of L.A. Cty. Fed’n of Labor</i> , 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)	13
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , 20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	9
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	4
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	9
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	12

Texas League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Hughs,
978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....7

Valentine v. Collier,
978 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 2020) 13

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) 4, 5, 11

Regulation:

Exec. Order No. 13990 (Jan. 20, 2021) 3

Other Authorities:

87 Fed. Reg. 11,335 (Mar. 1, 2022) 6

87 Fed. Reg. 14,186 (Mar. 14, 2022), <https://go.usa.gov/xzRUH> 6
